

No. 04-16866

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MIRANDA DEFENBAUGH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JBC & ASSOCIATES, P.C., and JACK BOYAJIAN

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE MIRANDA DEFENBAUGH**

---

Paul Arons  
Law Office of Paul Arons  
685 Spring Street, #104  
Friday Harbor, WA, 98250  
(360) 378-6496

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Brian Wolfman  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

O. Randolph Bragg  
Horwitz, Horwitz & Associates  
25 East Washington, Suite 900  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 372-8822

Counsel for Appellee Miranda Defenbaugh

March 24, 2005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Litigation and Settlement of the Underlying Action .....	4
B.    Fee Application .....	9
C.    The Decision Below .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Calculating the Fee Award by the Lodestar Method. ....	17
II.   The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining the Number of Hours Reasonably Spent on the Litigation.....	19
III.  The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding Counsel’s Hourly Rates Reasonable. ....	24
A.  The Record in this Case Contains Abundant Evidence on which the District Court Rationally Based Its Decision...	24

B. Defendants’ Efforts to Discredit the Evidence  
Relied on by the District Court Are Meritless. ....27

IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in  
Awarding Plaintiff Her Actual Costs. ....35

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Wildlife Alliance v. Jensen</i> , 108 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 318 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 21
<i>Association of California Water Agencies v. Evans</i> , 386 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16, 24
<i>Baker v. G.C. Services Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Berkla v. Corel Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	19, 31
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	31
<i>Caudle v. Bristow Optical Co., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 796 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	19, 20, 24, 35
<i>Davis v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 976 F.2d 1536 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	29, 35
<i>Ferland v. Conrad Credit Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Finkelstein v. Bergna</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1235 (N.D. Cal. 1992) .....	29

<i>Fischel v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> , 307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Frederick v. United States</i> , 163 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1947) .....	34
<i>Graziano v. Harrison</i> , 950 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Greater Los Angeles Council on Deafness v. Community Television of Southern California</i> , 813 F.2d 217 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Guam Society of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 100 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	1, 35
<i>Hearn v. Barnhart</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	26
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc.</i> , 526 F.2d 67 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	12, 18
<i>Morales v. City of San Rafael</i> , 96 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Strang v. United States Arms Control and Disarmament Agency</i> , 864 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	32, 33
<i>In Re Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Tolentino v. Friedman</i> , 46 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 17, 28

<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	24, 35
<i>Van Gerwen v. Guarantee Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Widrig v. Apfel</i> , 140 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Yahoo!, Inc. v. Net Games, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	27

## **RULES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) .....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6(d).....	34

## **STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
California Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq. ....	4
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. ....	4
§ 1692(a).....	16
§ 1692(b).....	16
§ 1692k(a)(3) .....	16
§ 1692k(c) .....	6
§ 1692k(d).....	1
